#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

#### ALEXANDER HANNA and YON HUDSON,

Petitioners,

 $\mathbf{v}_{\bullet}$ 

No. 34, 216

GERALDINE SALAZAR, in her official Capacity as Santa Fe County Clerk

Respondent.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO FILED

JUL 2 2 2013

The Deforten

CITY OF SANTA FE'S AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' REQUEST FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Filed Conditionally Pending Court's Ruling on City's Motion for Leave to File

CITY OF SANTA FE
Eugene (Geno) I. Zamora, City Attorney
Zachary Shandler, Assistant City Attorney
City of Santa Fe
200 Lincoln Avenue
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0909
Telephone: (505) 955-6512

Facsimile: (505) 955-6748 gizamora@ci.santa-fe.nm.us

# **Table of Contents**

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Summary of Proceedings	1
Argument	1
I. The Court has Authority to Hear this	1
Petition for Writ of Mandamus	
A. Marriage Equality is a Matter of Great	2
Public Importance.	
B. Petitioners' Claims Directly Affect other	3
New Mexico Citizens.	
II. Same-Gender Marriage is Statutorily	4
Permitted Under New Mexico Law	
A. Chapter 40, Article 1 of New Mexico	
Statutes Annotated contains gender-	
neutral language.	
B. Although New Mexico Statutes Explicitly	
Prohibit Certain Marriages, Same-Gender	
Marriage is not One of Them.	
C. This Court has Previously Ruled that One	
Gender Reference does not Exclude the	
Opposite Gender from Enjoying the Same	
Right.	
D. The Attorney General's Office has	9
Previously Advised County Clerks to Ignore Portions of the Marriage	·
Application Form When the Result was	
Unreasonable.	
III. The New Mexico Constitution	11
Guarantees Equal Rights	11
IV. Conclusion	12
~ I T VUIVIUDIVIA	14

# **Table of Authorities**

### Federal Cases

Hollingsworth v. Perry 570 U.S. (2013)	11
United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. (2013)	11
Loving v. Virginia, 386 US 1 (1967)	11

New Mexico Supreme Court Cases

Tiew Mickies Supreme Court Cases	
Chatterjee v. King, 2012-NMSC-019, N.M.	7, 8, 9, 12
280 P.3d 283	
State ex rel. King v. Lyons, 2011-NMSC-004, 149	2
N.M. 330, 248 P.3d 878	
State ex rel. Sandel v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm'n,	1
1999-NMSC-019, 127 N.M. 272, 980 P.2d 55	
State ex rel. Taylor v. Johnson, 1998-NMSC-015,	2, 3
125 N.M. 343, 961 P.2d 768	
State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson, 120 N.M. 562, 904	2, 4
P.2d 11 (1995)	
El Dorado at Santa Fe, Inc., v. Board of County	2
Commissioners of Santa Fe County Comm'n, 89	
N.M. 313, 551 P.2d 1360 (1976)	

New Mexico Court of Appeals Cases

Rivera v. Rivera, 2010-NMCA-106, 149 N.M.66,	6
243 P.3d 1148	
Chatterjee v. King, 2011-NMCA-012, 149 N.M.	8
624, 253 P.3d 915	

## Other State Cases

Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W. 2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	12
Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health, 957 A.2d 407,	12
424 (Conn. 2008)	
J.L.M. v. S.A.K., 18 So. 3d 384, 389 (Ala. Civ.	4
App. 2008)	

In re Marriage Cases, 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	12
Goodrich v. Department of Public Health, 798 N.E.	12
2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	

## Statutes

Section 12-2A-5(B)	6
Section 40-1-1	4, 5
Section 40-1-4	4
Section 40-1-5	5
Section 40-1-6	5
Section 40-1-9	5, 6
Section 40-1-10	5
Section 40-1-18	5,6
Section 40-11-4	7
Section 40-11-5(A)(4)	8
2013 N.M. Session Laws, ch. 141	5
2013 N.M. Session Laws, ch. 144	10

# Other Authorities

City of Santa Fe, N.M. Resolution No. 2013-44	1
NM Att'y Gen. Op. No. 11-01	4
NM Att'y Gen. Op. No. 95-02	9
NM Att'y Gen. Advisory Letter (2/20/04)	6
Williams Institute: U.S. Census Snapshot 2010	2, 3
